
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 4

Council Meeting
16 December 2015

Time 5.45 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Full Council

Venue Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre

Membership (Quorum for this meeting is 15 Councillors)

Mayor Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Steve Evans

Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Lynne Moran

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Conservative Liberal Democrat UKIP

Cllr Mark Evans
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Christine Mills
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Andrew Wynne
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Cllr Richard Whitehouse Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 4

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Penny Williams (Interim Democratic Support Manager)
Tel/Email 01902 555048 or penny.williams@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 4

Agenda

Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To receive the minutes of the meeting of 4 November 2015.

4 Communications 
To receive the Mayor’s announcements.

DECISION ITEMS

5 Capital Programme 2015/16 - 2019/20 Quarter Two Review (Recommendation 
from Cabinet 9.12.15) (Pages 11 - 16)
To provide an update on the financial performance of the General Fund and HRA 
capital programmes for 2015/16 and the revised forecast for 2015/16 to 2019/20 as 
at quarter two of 2015/16.

6 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2015/16 
(Recommendation from Cabinet 9.12.15) (Pages 17 - 24)
To provide a monitoring and progress report on treasury management activity for 
the second quarter of 2015/16 as part of the mid-year review, in line with the 
Prudential Indicators approved by Council in March 2015.

7 Corporate Parenting Strategy (Recommendation from Cabinet 9.12.15) (Pages 
25 - 26)
To consider the recommendation from Cabinet on the approval of a Corporate 
Parenting Strategy 2015 -2017 for Looked After Children and Care Leavers.

8 Changes to the Constitution (Recommendations from Special Advisory 
Group 7.12.15) (Pages 27 - 50)
To consider recommendations from the Special Advisory Group to change the 
Contract Procedure Rules and the naming of the Audit Committee.

9 Motion to Council 
Daily Mile

Councillor P Singh to move.

That this Council recommends to all schools in Wolverhampton the 
introduction of a ‘Daily Mile” of walking or running for all pupils as an 
element in the authority’s efforts to combat childhood obesity.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 4 of 4

10 Question to Council 
Bus Lanes

Councillor Thompson to ask the Cabinet Member for City Environment 
(Councillor Evans):-

Could the Cabinet Member advise Council on what consultation with 
businesses has been conducted in connection with the proposal to introduce 
traffic regulation enforcement on more bus lanes in or near to the city 
centre?



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Meeting of the Council
Minutes - 4 November 2015

Attendance
Mayor Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lorna McGregor

Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Richard WhitehouseCllr Mark Evans
Cllr Christine Mills
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Arun Photay

Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Andrew Wynne
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

UKIP

Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Employees
Tracey Christie Head of Legal
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Adam Hadley Group Manager - Democracy
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Julien Kramer Director of Education
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Laura Phillips Business Support Manager
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Martyn Sargeant Group Manager - Corporate Administration



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

The proceedings opened with Prayers



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Haynes and Kaur. 

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Minutes of previous meeting

The Mayor proposed, the Deputy Mayor seconded, and it was resolved:

That subject to the resolution in item 8 being amended to read Councillor 
Reynolds proposing the recommendation and the resolution in item 9 being 
amended to read Councillor Reynolds seconding the recommendation, the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed accordingly by the Mayor. 

4 Communications

The Late Councillor Bert Turner
The Mayor made reference to the death of Councillor Bert Turner on 6 October 2015 
and extended the deepest sympathies of the Council to his wife and family.  
Councillor Simkins then paid tribute to Councillor Turner.  

Those present stood in silent tribute to Councillor Burt Turner. 

Dutch War Graves Remembrance Service
The Mayor invited councillors to attend the annual Service of Remembrance for 
Dutch soldiers from the Princess Irene Brigade, buried at Jeffcock Road Cemetery 
which was taking place on 7 November 2015 at 9.40am. 

Festival of Remembrance
The Mayor made reference to the Festival of Remembrance which had taken place 
on 1 November 2015 and gave thanks to Councillor Leach for organising the event. 

Remembrance Sunday
The Mayor informed councillors of the arrangements for the Remembrance Sunday 
service which was taking place on 8 November 2015. 

Civic Carol Service
The Mayor invited councillors to the Civic Carol Service which was taking place on 6 
December 2015 at 3.30pm at Darlington Street Methodist Church.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

5 Petition 1
[...]
r elections be approved.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

7 Special Appointments Committee

Councillor Lawrence proposed, Councillor Bilson seconded and it was resolved:

(1) That a Special Appointments Committee for the purpose of appointing to 
the position of Service Director – City Environment be established.

(2) That the following membership be appointed to the Special Appointments 
Committee with the option of nominating substitute councillors if required:

Councillor Steve Evans (Labour)
Councillor Johnson (Labour)
Councillor Lawrence (Labour)
Councillor Paul Singh (Conservative)
Councillor Sweet (Labour)
Councillor Sweetman (Labour)
Councillor Thompson (Conservative)

8 Executive Business

Council received a summary of executive business in relation to the Wolverhampton 
Youth Justice Plan. 

9 Questions to Cabinet Members

Business Week and Small Business Saturday
Councillor Wendy Thompson asked the following question:

Can the Leader of the Council indicate how the authority intends to mark Small 
Business Saturday on 5th December 2015, this being an excellent opportunity for 
all public institutions to celebrate the role of small businesses in our local 
economies, and also to set out the outcomes so far from the recent Business 
Week held in the city in terms of the extra inward investment that has been 
secured as a direct result of the preparatory work done to organise that week of 
events?

Councillor Lawrence confirmed that the Council was working with local partners to 
promote Small Business Saturday. These partners included the Black Country 
Growth Hub, Access to Business, business organisations, the Wolverhampton 
Business Improvement District and individual businesses.  A key event would be the 
Celebrating Enterprise Day at the Molineux on 2 December which would encourage 
more people to look at self-employment as a career option. Councillor Lawrence 
ensured Councillors that they would receive details events which were p
[...]
ampton schools and what percentage of the teaching 
profession in Wolverhampton this constitutes?

Councillor Darke explained that each school was responsible for their own 
recruitment and employment and as such the Council did not hold the information 
requested. 

In response to a further question from Councillor Paul Singh, Councillor Darke 
agreed to provide him with the number of BME head teachers employed in the City.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item No: 5

Meeting of the City Council
16 December 2015

Report title Capital programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 Quarter 
Two Review

Referring body Cabinet, 9 December 2015

Councillor to present 
report

Councillor Andrew Johnson

Wards affected All

Cabinet Member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Originating service Strategic Finance

Accountable employee(s) Mark Taylor
Tel
Email

Director of Finance
01902 556609
Mark.Taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board
Cabinet
Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel

17 November 2015
9 December 2015
3 February 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Subject to the decisions of Cabinet on 9 December and Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 15 
December, the Council is recommended to approve:

1. The revised medium term General Fund capital programme of £214.7 million, an 
increase of £6.7 million from the previously approved programme, reflecting the latest 
projected expenditure for the medium term.

2. The revised medium term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme of 
£210.9 million, a decrease of £4.0 million from the previously approved programme.

3. The additional resources for six new and twenty six existing General Fund projects 
totalling £6.7 million.

mailto:Mark.Taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide Council with an update on the financial performance of the General Fund and 
HRA capital programmes for 2015/16 and the revised forecast for 2015/16 to 2019/20 as 
at quarter two of 2015/16.

1.2 To recommend revised General Fund and HRA capital programmes for the period 
2015/16 to 2019/20.

2.0 Background

2.1 On 9 December 2015 Cabinet considered a report on ‘Capital programme 2015/16 to 
2019/20 quarter two review’. The report can be accessed online on the Council’s 
website. Click here to access the report.

2.2 Subject to the decision of Cabinet on 9 December, Cabinet recommended to Full Council 
that it:

1. Approves the revised medium term General Fund capital programme of £213.6 
million, an increase of £5.6 million from the previously approved programme, 
reflecting the latest projected expenditure for the medium term.

2. Approves the revised medium term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme of £208.0 million, a decrease of £6.9 million from the previously 
approved programme.

3. Approves the additional resources for six new and twenty five existing General 
Fund projects totalling £5.6 million.

2.3 Since then work has been undertaken in relation to a number of specific capital projects. 
As a result of this work, three further reports have been considered by Cabinet 
(Resources) Panel on 15 December 2015 which has increased the requirement of the 
General Fund capital programme by £1.1 million and HRA capital programme by £2.9 
million.  The three reports are private and are only available for the Committee to view:
(Click here to log in to access the reports.)

 Improving the City Housing Offer: Tower Works and Fort Works, Pelham 
Street/Ashland Street, residential development procurement

 Improving the City Housing Offer: Strategic Construction Partnership – Newbuild 
Council housing Phase 2

 Occupancy of Floorspace at i10, Interchange

2.4 Subject to the decision of Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 15 December,
[...]
ort to Cabinet (Resources) Panel, 15 
December 2015



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 6 of 6

4.3 Improving the City Housing Offer: Strategic Construction Partnership – Newbuild Council 
housing Phase 2, Report to Cabinet (Resources) Panel, 15 December 2015

4.4 Occupancy of Floorspace at i10, Interchange, Report to Cabinet (Resources) Panel, 15 
December 2015



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 8

Agenda Item No: 6 

Meeting of the City Council
16 December 2015

Report title Treasury Management Activity Monitoring – 
Mid Year Review 2015/16 

Referring body Cabinet, 9 December 2015

Councillor to present 
report

Councillor Andrew Johnson

Wards affected All

Cabinet Member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Accountable director Mark Taylor, Director of Finance

Originating service Strategic Finance

Accountable employee(s) Claire Nye
Tel
Email

Chief Accountant 
01902 550478
Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board
Cabinet
Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel

17 November 2015
9 December 2015
3 February 2016

Recommendations for noting:

Subject to the decision of Cabinet on 9 December, the Council is recommended to note:

1. A mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement has been 
undertaken and the Council has operated within the limits and requirements approved in 
March 2015.

2. Savings of £1.9 million for the General Fund and £2.9 million for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) are forecast from treasury management activities in 2015/16.

mailto:Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 8

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide Council with a monitoring and progress report on treasury management 
activity for the second quarter of 2015/16 as part of the mid-year review, in line with the
Prudential Indicators approved by Council in March 2015.

2.0 Background

2.1 On 9 December 2015 Cabinet considered a report on ‘Treasury management activity 
monitoring – mid-year review 2015/16’. The report can be accessed online on the 
Council’s website.  Click here to access the report.

2.2 Since then three further reports have been considered by Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 
15 December 2015 which would amend the capital programme requirements and 
therefore potentially impact on the treasury management position.  The three reports are 
private and are only available for the Committee to view:
(Click here to log in to access the reports.)

 Improving the City Housing Offer: Tower Works and Fort Works, Pelham 
Street/Ashland Street, residential development procurement

 Improving the City Housing Offer: Strategic Construction Partnership - Newbuild 
Council housing Phase 2

 Occupancy of Floorspace at i10, Interchange

2.3 The capital programme requirements have been fully reflected in the treasury 
management calculations and although they do not alter the forecast revenue outturn 
position for 2015/16, they do change the Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators and the Disclosure for Certainty Rate.  Appendix A details the revised 
indicators; it should however be noted that even with these changes the Council 
continues to operate with the limits and requirements approved in March 2015.  

2.4 Subject to the decision of Cabinet on 9 December, Cabinet recommended to Full Council 
that it:

1. Notes that:

(a) A mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement has been 
undertaken and the Council has operated within the limits and requirements 
approved in March 2015.

(b) Savings of £1.9 million for the General Fund and £2.9 million for the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) are forecast from treasury management activities in 
2015/16.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4794&Ver=4
https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?
[...]
rategy 

Referring body Cabinet, 9 December 2015 

Councillor to present 
report

Councillor Val Gibson 

Wards affected All

Cabinet Member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson 
Children and Young people 

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance 

Originating service Democratic Support

Accountable employee(s) Dereck Francis
Tel
Email

Democratic Support Officer  
01902 555835
dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Cabinet 
Full Council 

9 December 2015
16 December 2015

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Subject to the decision of Cabinet on 9 December 2015, the Council is recommended to: 

Consider the recommendation from Cabinet on the approval of a Corporate Parenting 
Strategy 2015-2017 for Looked After Children and Care Leavers and its use across the 
Council and its partners in order to prioritise the needs of this vulnerable group of 
children and young people. 

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To consider a recommendation from Cabinet on the approval of a Corporate Parenting 
Strategy 2015-2017 for Looked after Children and Care Leavers and its use across the 
Council and its partners in order to prioritise the needs of this vulnerable group of 
children and young people. 

mailto:dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 2

2.0 Background

2.1 On 9 December 2015 Cabinet will be asked to consider a report on a Corporate 
Parenting Strategy for 2015-2017.

2.2 Copies of the report have been deposited in the Members’ Rooms and can also be 
accessed online on the Council’s website.  Click here to access the report. 

Councillors are asked to refer to the report when considering the recommendation from 
Cabinet.  

2.3 The report asks Cabinet to:

Refer the report to Full Council with a recommendation that it: 

1. Approves the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015-2017. 
2. Endorse the Council’s corporate commitment to the needs of Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers.
3. Pledges personal commitment to raising the profile and support offered to 

Wolverhampton’s Looked After Children and Care Leavers.

The recommendation made by Cabinet will be reported verbally at Council.

3.0 Financial, legal, equalities, environmental, human resources and corporate 
landlord implications 

3.1 The implications are discussed in the body of the Cabinet report.

4.0 Schedule of background papers

Cabinet report – 9 December 2015 Corporate Parenting Strategy.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4794&Ver=4


Appendix 1 - Proposed Contract Procedure Rules - December 2015

Agenda Item No: 8 

Meeting of the City 
Council
16 December 2015

Report title Changes to the Constitution 

Referring body Special Advisory Group, 7 December 2015 

Councillor to present 
report

Councillor Andrew Johnson

Wards affected All

Cabinet Member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Resources 

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance 

Originating service Democratic Support

Accountable employee(s) Dereck 
Francis
Tel
Email

Democratic Support Officer  
01902 555835
dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Special 
Advisory 
Group
Full Council 

7 December 2015
16 December 2015

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Council is recommended to:

1. Approve the Contract Procedure Rules attached at Appendix 1 for inclusion 
in the Council’s Constitution.

2. Approve the renaming of the Audit Committee to the Audit and Risk 
Committee.

mailto:dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk


Appendix 1 - Proposed Contract Procedure Rules - December 2015

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To consider recommendations from the Special Advisory Group on changes 
to the Contract Procedure Rules and on renaming the Audit Committee to 
Audit and Risk Committee.

 
2.0 Background

2.1 On 7 December the Special Advisory Group considered the following two 
reports:

 Contract Procedure Rules
 Audit and Risk Committee

2.2 Copies of the reports have been deposited in the Councillors’ Rooms and 
can also be accessed online on the Council’s website.  Click here to access 
the reports.

Councillors are asked to refer to the reports when considering the 
recommendations of the Special Advisory Group.

2.3 The Special Advisory Group made a number of drafting amendments to the 
Contract Procedure rules.  The amended version is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.4 The Advisory Group recommended to Full Council that it:

1. Approve the Contract Procedure Rules as amended, for inclusion in the 
Council’s Constitution.

2. Approve the renaming of the Audit Committee to the Audit and Risk 
Committee.

3.0 Financial, legal, equalities, environmental, human resources and 
corporate landlord implications 

3.1 The implications are discussed in the body of the Special Advisory Group 
reports.

4.0 Schedule of background papers

Special Advisory Group reports – 7 December 2015: 
 Contract Procedure Rules
 Audit and Risk Committee

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=5331&Ver=4
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=5331&Ver=4


Appendix 1 - Proposed Contract Procedure Rules - December 2015

1 Introduction

1.1 The Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) are made under the provisions of section 
135 of the Local Government Act 1972 and govern the making of contracts for 
and on behalf of the Council.

1.2 The CPRs form part of the Council’s Constitution and will be reviewed annually. 

1.3 These CPRs apply to all contracts entered into by the Council and to all Officers 
involved in the procurement of supplies, services or the execution of works and 
provide a basis for true, open and fair competition. 

1.4 All contracts must be in writing. Officers should not agree to offers from Providers 
verbally as this can create a binding verbal contract.

1.5 These CPRs also apply to all third parties who undertake pr
[...]
ds to, provides services to or undertakes 
works for the Council.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 24 of 24

Revenue earning 
contract

A Contract where either part of the consideration is a share for the Council of 
any income generated by the Provider or where the Council is acting as a 
Provider to another party.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Capital Programme 2015/16 - 2019/20 Quarter Two Review (Recommendation from Cabinet 9.12.15)
	6 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2015/16 (Recommendation from Cabinet 9.12.15)
	7 Corporate Parenting Strategy (Recommendation from Cabinet 9.12.15)
	8 Changes to the Constitution (Recommendations from Special Advisory Group 7.12.15)



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Meeting of the Council
Minutes - 16 December 2015

Attendance
Mayor Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab)
Deputy Mayor Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar

Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Lynne Moran

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Paul Sweet
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Richard WhitehouseCllr Mark Evans
Cllr Christine Mills
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Paul Singh

Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Andrew Wynne
Cllr Jonathan Yardley

Employees
Tracey Christie Head of Legal
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Martyn Sargeant Group Manager - Corporate Administration
Mark Taylor Director of Finance
Penny Williams Interim Democratic Services Manager

The proceedings opened with Prayers



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bedi, Gibson, Gwinnett, 
Haynes, Inston and Patten.

2 Declarations of interest

Councillors Bolshaw, Claymore, Dr Hardacre, Koussoukama and O’Neill declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in item five, Capital Programme 2015/16 – 2019/20 Quarter 
Two Review.

3 Minutes of previous meeting

The Mayor proposed, the Deputy Mayor seconded, and it was resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 November, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed accordingly by the Mayor. 

4 Communications

Presentation of Resolution of Thanks
The Mayor presented former Councillor Mike Heap with the Council’s Resolution of 
Thanks as a memento of his year as Mayor in 2014 -2015. Mr Heap expressed his 
appreciation and stated how much he had enjoyed his year as Mayor.

Wolverhampton Adult Education Services
The Mayor congratulated Wolverhampton Adult Education Service, which had been 
recognised as an outstanding service provider in the Report of Her Majesty’s Chief 
Inspector of Education, Children’s Services and Skills 2014/15.

Holocaust Memorial Day
The Mayor informed Councillors of the arrangements for the Service of 
Remembrance, which would be taking place on Holocaust Memorial Day, 27 January 
at the Cenotaph.

5 Capital Programme 2015/16 - 2019/20 Quarter Two Review (Recommendation 
from Cabinet 9.12.15)

The Council received a report on the Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2019/20 Quarter 
Two Review.  The purpose of the report was to provide Council with an update on 
the financial performance of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
capital programmes for 2015/16 and the revised forecast for 2015/16 to 2019/20 as 
at quarter two of 2015/16.  Further, to recommend revised General Fund and HRA 
capital programmes for the period 2015/16 to 2019/20.

Councillor Johnson outlined the content of the report and explained further work had 
been undertaken in relation to a number of specific capital projects which had 
increased the requirement of the General Fund Capital programme by £1.1 million 
and HRA capital programme by £2.9 million.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

The report was moved by Councillor Johnson and seconded by Councillor Lawrence.

Resolved:

1. The revised medium term General Fund capital programme of £214.7 million, 
an increase of £6.7 million from the previously approved programme, 
reflecting the latest projected expenditure for the medium term be approved.

2. The revised medium term Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme of £210.9 million, a decrease of £4.0 million from the previously 
approved programme be approved.

3. The additional resources for six new and twenty six existing General Fund 
projects totalling £6.7 million be approved.

6 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2015/16 
(Recommendation from Cabinet 9.12.15)

Council received a progress and monitoring report on treasury management activity 
for the second quarter of 2015/16 as part of the mid-year review, in line with the 
Prudential Indicators approved by Council in March 2015.

Councillor Johnson outlined the content of the report and drew Councillors’ attention 
to savings in the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.

It was moved by Councillor Johnson and seconded by Councillor Lawrence.

Resolved:

1. It be noted that a mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement had been undertaken and the Council had operated within the 
limits and requirements as approved in March 2015.

2. It be noted that savings of £1.9 million for the General Fund and £2.9 million 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had been forecast from treasury 
management activities in 2015/16.

7 Corporate Parenting Strategy (Recommendation from Cabinet 9.12.15)

Council received report on the Corporate Parenting Strategy for 2015 – 2017 for 
Looked after Children and Care Leavers and its use across the Council and its 
partners. 

It was moved by Councillor Lawrence and seconded by Councillor Darke.

Resolved:  

The Corporate Parenting Strategy 2015-2017 for Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers and its use across the Council and its partners in order to prioritise the 
needs of this vulnerable group of children and young people be approved. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

8 Changes to the Constitution (Recommendations from Special Advisory Group 
7.12.15)

The Council received a report on changes to the constitution.  The purpose of the 
report was to advise Council of the proposed changes to the Contract Procedure 
Rules and on renaming the Audit Committee to Audit and Risk Committee.

Councillor Johnson moved the report and Councillor Thompson seconded. 

Resolved: 

1. The Contract Procedure Rules as attached at Appendix 1 of the report to 
Council for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution be approved.

2. The renaming of the Audit Committee to the Audit and Risk Committee be 
approved.

9 Motion to Council

Councillor P Singh moved the following motion;

‘That this Council recommends to all schools in Wolverhampton that introduction of 
the daily mile of walking or running for all pupils as an element in the authority’s 
efforts to combat childhood obesity.’

This was seconded by Councillor Thompson.

Councillor Singh explained the rationale for the motion drawing Council’s attention to 
the rise in levels of obesity in children.

Councillor Samuels moved the following amendment to the motion: 

‘That this Council refers the motion for consideration by a specially convened joint 
meeting of the Health and Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panels to which 
representatives from schools, the PASS Team and other interested stakeholders are 
invited.’

This was seconded by Councillor Darke.

Councillor Samuels outlined the rationale for the amendment;

Councillors’ debated the amendment to the motion and upon a vote the amendment 
was carried.

Resolved:  A joint meeting of the Health and Young People’s Scrutiny Panels be 
convened to which representatives from schools, the PASS Team and other 
interested stakeholders be invited.

10 Question to Council

Councillor Thompson asked the following question:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Could the Cabinet Member advise Council on what consultation with businesses has 
been conducted in connection with the proposal to introduce traffic regulation 
enforcement on more bus lanes in or near to the city centre?

Councillor Evans advised that phase one of the bus lane enforcement scheme 
commenced on 1 June 2015, with a two week notice period, and with PCN’s issued 
from 15 June 2015.   Further, that phase two of the scheme commenced on 30 
November 2015 with warning notices being issued throughout the Christmas and 
New Year period, with PCN’s being issued from 4 January 2016 onwards.  Members 
were advised that 1676 meters of highway was enforced in phase one and 217 
meters in phase 2.   

Councillor Thompson thanked Councillor Evans for his response and asked what 
benefits had resulted from the city centre enforcement and what businesses had 
been consulted.

Councillor Evans responded by explaining that the Council gained ‘Decriminalised 
Parking powers’ which removed enforcement of parking restrictions from West 
Midlands Police to the Council in 2007.  Moreover, whilst the enforcement of moving 
traffic offences such as bus lanes remained with the police, due to changing policing 
policies it had not been seen as a priority and as a consequence effective 
enforcement ceased.  As an approved authority under the 2006 Bus Lanes 
Contravention Order, the Council introduced enforcement in 2015.  Members were 
advised that approximately 1900 buses per day travelled into the city centre, 177 
hackney carriages and 770 private hire vehicles licenced by the City Council, 
moreoever, Wolverhampton City Centre had the biggest footfall outside Birmingham.  
Statutory consultation had been undertaken, and there was support from the 
business community with over 300 annual permits being purchased.  

11 Urgent Item

Members were asked to consider an urgent item; a recommendation from the 
Special Appointments Committee.  It was moved by Councillor Reynolds and 
seconded by Councillor Evans.

Resolved:  That the recommendation of the Special Appointments Committee to 
appoint Ross Cook as Service Director – City Environment be approved.  


